
 

 

Court File No.: SJM/125/2023 

IN THE COURT OF KING’S BENCH OF NEW BRUNSWICK 

TRIAL DIVISION  

JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF SAINT JOHN  

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 

ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c.C-36, AS AMENDED  

 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 

ARRANGEMENT OF SOUTH SHORE SEAFOODS LTD., 

CAPTAIN COOKE’S SEAFOOD INC., BY THE WATER 

SHELLFISH (2012) INC., CAN-AM LOBSTER & SHELLFISH 

LTD., SOUTH SHORE SEAFOODS INTERNATIONAL LTD., 

BRIDGE LOBSTERS LIMITED, ARSENAULT’S FISH MART 

INC.  (each a “Company’ and collectively the "Companies") 

 

B E T W E E N :  THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 

       APPLICANT 

- and – 

SOUTH SHORE SEAFOODS LTD., CAPTAIN COOKE’S 

SEAFOOD INC., BY THE WATER SHELLFISH (2012) INC., 

CAN-AM LOBSTER & SHELLFISH LTD., SOUTH SHORE 

SEAFOODS INTERNATIONAL LTD., BRIDGE LOBSTERS 

LIMITED, ARSENAULT’S FISH MART INC. 

RESPONDENTS 

SERVICE LIST 

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT CANADA LLP 
222 Bay Street, Suite 3000, P.O. Box 53 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1E7 

Jennifer Stam 
Tel:  416.202.6707 
jennifer.stam@nortonrosefulbright.com  

Arnold Cohen 
arnold.cohen@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Michele Friel 
michele.friel@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Katie Parent 
katie.parent@nortonrosefulbright.com  

Lawyers for the Applicant 

COX & PALMER 
Nova Centre – South Tower 
1500-1625 Grafton Street 
Halifax, NS  B3J 0E8 

Gavin MacDonald 
GMacDonald@coxandpalmer.com 

Simon-Pierre Godbout 
spgodbout@coxandpalmer.com  

Counsel for the Proposed Monitor 
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DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 
1741 Lower Water St. 
Suite 800 
Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2 
Email:  southshoreseafoods@deloitte.ca     

James Foran 
jforan@deloitte.ca  

Kurt Macleod 
kmacleod@deloitte.ca 

Warren Leung 
waleung@deloitte.ca  

Jorden Sleeth 
jsleeth@deloitte.ca 

Proposed Monitor 

RESOLVE ADVISORY SERVICES LTD 

David Boyd 
davidboyd.resolve@gmail.com  

Chief Restructuring Officer 

STEWART MCKELVEY  
Queen’s Marque 
600-1741 Lower Water Street 
Halifax, NS  B3J 0J2 

Maurice Chiasson, K.C. 
Tel:  902.420.3300 
mchiasson@stewartmckelvey.com  

Counsel for the Respondents 

SOUTH SHORE SEAFOODS LTD.,   
CAPITAL COOKE’S SEAFOOD INC., 
BY THE WATER SHELLFISH (2012) INC., 
CAN-AM LOBSTER & SHELLFISH LTD., 
SOUTH SHORE SEAFOODS 
INTERNATIONAL LTD., 
BRIDGE LOBSTERS LIMITED, AND 
ARSENAULT’S FISH MART INC. 

Michel Jacob  
michel@southshoreseafoods.ca  

Tim Williston  
tim@southshoreseafoods.ca  

The Respondents / Debtors 

THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP 
100 Wellington Street, West 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K1K7 

Leanne Williams 
Tel:  416.304.0060 
lwilliams@tgf.ca 

Patrick Power 
PPower@tgf.ca  

Lawyers for Business Development Bank of 
Canada and BDC Capital Inc. 
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THUNDER COVE INVESTMENTS INC. 
Box 1600 
Summerside, PE  C1N 2V5 

902.853.7160 

warrenellis@summersidechrysler.pe.ca  

 

MAPLEWOOD TRUST, by its Trustee, 
Warren Ellis 
 
warrenellis@summersidechrysler.pe.ca  

ROBERT ARSENAULT 
7823 Route 11 
Wellington, PEI 

afm@bellaliant.com 
 

DEWIS COOKE 
2 Water Street, Apt 1 
Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 1A1 

cookedewis@gmail.com 

RANDY COOKE 
129 Navoo Road 
O’Leary RR1, PEI  C0B 1Vo 

hcs@pei.aibn.com 

MURPHY’S LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY 
1224 Buttonwood Lane 
Sanibel, FL  33957 

johnjpshellfish@gmail.com 

BTW HOLDINGS INC. 
PO Box 1651 
Summerside, PEI  C1N 2V5 

dewis@bythewaterlobster.com  

KEY MURRAY LAW 
494 Granville Street, PO Box 1570 
Summerside, PE  C1N 4K4 

Derek Key, K.C. 
Tel:  902.436.4851 
derek.key@keymurraylaw.com 

Lawyers for Dewis Cooke, Randy Cooke, 
Murphy’s Limited Liability Company and BTW 
Holdings Inc.  

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
Insolvency Division 
P.O. Box 638, Stn Central 
145 Hobsons Lake Drive 
Halifax, NS B3J 2T5 
 
mike.maclean@cra-arc.gc.ca  

SHAWINIGAN-SUD NATIONAL 
VERIFICATION AND COLLECTION CENTRE 
Canada Revenue Agency 
4695 Shawinigan-Sud Blvd. 
Shawinigan QC G9P 5H9 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA, 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Tax Law Services Atlantic Regional Office 
Suite 1400, Duke Tower 
5251 Duke Street 
Halifax, NS N3J 1P3 

AGC_PGC_ARO-BRA@JUSTICE.GC.CA 

Deanna M. Frappier, K.C. 
Deanna.frappier@justice.gc.ca 
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KEY MURRAY LAW 
494 Granville Street, PO Box 1570 
Summerside, PE  C1N 4K4 

Andrew G. MacDonald 
Tel:  902.436.4632 
Andrew.MacDonald@keymurraylaw.com  

Lawyers for Jeff Wood 
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PPSA Registrants 

TOYOTA INDUSTRIES COMMERCIAL 
FINANCE CANADA, INC. 
630-401 The West Mall 
Toronto, ON  M9C 5J5 

DE LAGE LANDEN FINANCIAL SERVICES 
CANADA INC. 
3450 Superior Court, Unit 1 
Oakville, ON  L6L 0C4 

THE BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 
10 Wright Boulevard 
Stratford, ON  N5A 7X9 

THE ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
10 York Mills Road, 3rd Floor 
Toronto, ON  M2P 0A2 
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